GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:3583
ANSWERED ON:24.08.2011

IRREGULARITIES IN PRIVATE B.ED COLLEGES
Singh Shri Pashupati Nath

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of the private B.Ed colleges existing in the country, as on date, State-wise;

(b) whether the Government has received complaints regarding irregularities committed by private B.Ed colleges/institutes in the country especially in syllabus as well as in teaching;

(c) if so, the details of such complaints received during the current year; and

(d) the action taken by the Government against the erring colleges/institutes?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (Dr. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a): According to the National Council for Teacher Education (NCTE) there were 5,743 NCTE recognized private B.Ed. colleges as on 31.03.2010. The State wise details are at Annexure |.

(b) to (d): The Government/NCTE have received complaints on irregularities in the functioning of teacher training institutions. In such cases, NCTE undertakes an inspection under section 13 of the NCTE Act and withdraws recognition under section 17 of the NCTE Act in case of violation of the norms and standards and other conditions laid downbythe NCTE. On the basis of inspections undertaken by the NCTE, recognition was withdrawn in respect of 404 teacher education courses / institutions in 2010.


	GOVERNMENT OF INDIA  HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT LOK SABHA
	Answer

